

FILED
07-25-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024AP000032

In the interest of M.P., a person under the age of 17:

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

M.P.,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Megan Sanders
State Bar No. 1097296

WISCONSIN DEFENSE INITIATIVE
411 West Main Street, Suite 204
Madison, WI 53703
megan@widedefense.org
(608) 620-4881

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant-
Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	7
ISSUE PRESENTED	8
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Court should grant review, address the plain meaning of the statutory provisions governing juvenile waiver decisions, then clarify whether such decisions are discretionary—as case law has long treated them.	13
II. If this Court grants review and determines whether juvenile waiver decisions are discretionary, it should further consider whether the waiver decision underlying this petition was in error.	14
A. Introduction.	17
B. The underdeveloped record at M.P.’s waiver hearing does not support his transfer to adult court. Quite the opposite. The circuit court’s contrary conclusion was the sort of “unreasonable action” that, under X.S. and related cases, warrants reversal.	21
1. M.P.’s personality, including his mental and developmental health, his physical and mental maturity, his	

pattern of living, his prior treatment history, and his potential for responding to future treatment.....22

2. M.P.’s prior record, including whether he’s been waived into adult court or convicted or adjudicated, whether he’s inflicted “serious bodily injury,” and what his “motives and attitudes” are.25

3. The nature of M.P.’s offense, “including whether it was against persons or property” and whether it was violent or premeditated.....26

4. The availability and suitability of treatment options for M.P. within the juvenile justice and mental health systems, as well as M.P.’s suitability for the serious juvenile offender or adult intensive sanctions programs.....27

5. “The desirability of trial and disposition of the entire offense in one court” if other individuals involved in the offense face prosecution.33

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>J.A.L. v. State</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 940, 471 N.W.2d 493 (1991).....	29
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	8
<i>Martindale v. Ripp</i> , 2001 WI 113, 246 Wis. 2d 67, 629 N.W.2d 698.....	7
<i>Matlin v. City of Sheboygan</i> , 2001 WI App 179, 247 Wis. 2d 270, 634 N.W.2d 115.....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	18, 21, 34
<i>Sheboygan County HHS v. Julie A.B.</i> , 2002 WI 95, 255 Wis. 2d 170, 648 N.W.2d 402.....	8
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 389, 359 N.W.2d 151 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Jankowski</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 522, 496 N.W.2d 215 (Ct. App. 1992).....	7
<i>State v. Jiles</i> , 2003 WI 66, 262 Wis. 2d 457, 663 N.W.2d 798.....	15
<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144.....	7, 9, 19

State v. Lopez,
 2019 WI 101, 389 Wis. 2d 156,
 936 N.W.2d 125..... 16

State v. M.P.,
 No. 2024AP32, unpublished slip op.
 (Wis. Ct. App. June 26, 2024)..... 8, 13

State v. O’Brien,
 2014 WI 54, 354 Wis. 2d 753,
 850 N.W.2d 8..... 15

State v. Pablo R.,
 2000 WI App 242, 239 Wis. 2d 479,
 620 N.W.2d 423..... 17, 21

State v. Sykes,
 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742,
 695 N.W.2d 277..... 8

State v. X.S.,
 2022 WI 49, 402 Wis. 2d 481,
 976 N.W.2d 425..... 19, 34

Steven V. v. Kelley H.,
 2004 WI 47, 271 Wis. 2d 1,
 678 N.W.2d 856..... 16

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 48.424 8

Wis. Stat. § 802.08(2)..... 16

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r) 9

Wis. Stat. § 938.01(2)..... 17

Wis. Stat. § 938.12 17

Wis. Stat. § 938.18 passim

Wis. Stat. § 938.18(2m) 11

Wis. Stat. § 938.18(4).....7

Wis. Stat. § 938.18(5).....7, 14, 15

Wis. Stat. § 938.18(5)(a)22

Wis. Stat. § 938.18(5)(am).....25

Wis. Stat. § 938.18(5)(b)27

Wis. Stat. § 938.18(5)(c)28, 32

Wis Stat. § 938.18(5)(d).....33

Wis. Stat. § 938.18(6)..... passim

Wis. Stat. § 938.34(4h)(a).....28

Wis. Stat. § 970.03 15

Other Authorities

Justice Policy Institute, *Raising the Age*
 (March 7, 2017), *available at* [justicepolicy.org/
 wp-content/uploads/2021/06/raisetheage.
 fullreport.pdf](https://justicepolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/raisetheage.fullreport.pdf) 18

KIDS COUNT Data Center, The Annie E.
 Casey Foundation, “Children Waived into
 Adult Court 2022 and Later in Wisconsin”
 (last updated April 2024), [https://data
 center.aecf.org/data/tables/3485-children-
 waived-into-adult-court-2022-and-
 later#detailed/](https://datacenter.aecf.org/data/tables/3485-children-waived-into-adult-court-2022-and-later#detailed/)9
